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[Texte]
government will play in the new complex. Then, later on in 
that same article, it says:

The Veterans Affairs Department wants the provincial 
government ot take over the entire operation once the 
hospital is built.

So that is the situation, and veterans and everybody else 
are completely up in the air; and I wonder if there is a 
serious proposal being presented, for one thing, to the 
provincial government, that once it is built it goes to the 
provincial government—and if so, on what terms—or just 
really what is the holdup?

The Chairman: Mr. Brittain, I think, would like to 
answer that question.

Mr. Brittain: Thank you, Mr. Chairman. First of all, in 
response to what Mr. McCleave has been saying, the first 
reaction is that the Minister will be going down to Halifax 
with some officials on December 3 and meeting with Mr. 
Bill MacEachern at that time. I do not think it is appropri
ate for me to respond to the comments that you have 
mentioned as coming from Mr. Bill MacEachern.

However, there is obviously some misunderstanding and 
the Minister, as soon as this became clear to him last week, 
sent a telegram to Mr. MacEachern saying that he would 
like to meet him in Halifax at a time of his convenience, 
but the sooner the better. The response came back prompty 
from Mr. MacEachern, and the result of that is this trip the 
Minister is making on December 3.
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So far as the work of the architects is concerned, they 

have carried the project to the point of developing a con
cept for the plan of Camp Hill Hospital, and the Minister 
will be seeing this concept plan, which has just been 
completed by the architects, at the same time.

Mr. McCleave: Could the question be answered as to 
whether it is now government policy that all Veterans 
Affairs hospitals be turned over to provincial 
governments?

Mr. Brittain: The answer is, yes.

Mr. McCleave: Does that mean immediately after con
struction? Or would it mean at some future time when 
their use, perhaps, as a veterans’ facility had really run its 
course—that is, when there are only very few veterans left 
to use the facilities?

Mr. Brittain: With respect to the latter part of the 
question, Mr. Chairman, the answer is, no. The policy is an 
unequivocal one of the transfer of veterans’ hospitals to 
the community.

Mr. McCleave: What about the time frame?

Mr. Brittain: The mandate we are working under does 
not specify a time frame, except that it is assumed that it is 
as soon as possible in all cases. In any specific case, such as 
Camp Hill, there is not a specific time frame defined for it. 
This becomes a matter of negotiation between the federal 
authorities and the provincial authorities.

[Interprétation]
On dit plus loin dans le même article

Le ministère des Affaires des anciens combattants 
voudrait que le gouvernement provincial, une fois que 
l’hôpital sera construit, s’occupe entièrement du 
fonctionnement.

Voilà donc la situation et les anciens combattants et tous 
les autres savent à quoi s’en tenir. Je me demande si on a 
présenté une proposition sérieuse au gouvernement pro
vincial et, d’autre part, si une fois l’hôpital construit on le 
donnera au gouvernement provincial, et dans ce dernier 
cas, à quelles conditions. Ou j’aimerais simplement savoir 
qu’est-ce qui constitue l’obstacle ici?

Le président: Monsieur Brittain, je crois, aimerait répon
dre à votre question.

M. Brittain: Merci, monsieur le président. Tout d’abord, 
en réponse à ce que vient de dire M. McCleave, je dirais 
qu’en premier lieu notre ministre va aller à Halifax avec 
certains fonctionnaires le 3 décembre et rencontrer alors 
M. Bill MacEachern. Ce n’est pas à moi de répondre aux 
remarques que vous avez indiquées comme venant de M. 
Bill MacEachern.

Mais, il ne reste pas moins qu’il y a certains malentendus 
de toute évidence, et le ministre, dès qu’il s’est rendu 
compte de cette situation la semaine dernière, a envoyé un 
télégramme à M. MacEachern lui indiquant qu’il aimerait 
le rencontrer à Halifax à sa convenance, mais que le plus 
tôt serait le mieux. M. MacEachern a répondu très rapide
ment et c’est pourquoi ce voyage du Ministre a été décidé 
pour le 3 décembre.

Quant au travail fait par les architectes, ils en sont au 
point de l’établissement du plan conceptuel pour l’hôpital 
de Camp Hill et le Ministre examinera ce plan lors de son 
voyage.

M. McCleave: Est-ce que vous pourriez nous dire si c’est 
maintemant la politique gouvernementale de remettre 
entre les mains des autorités provinciales tous les hôpitaux 
pour anciens combattants?

M. Brittain: La réponse est oui.

M. McCleave: Donc, tout de suite après la construction? 
Ou s’agit-il d’une date ultérieure après que l’utilisation de 
ces hôpitaux ne sera plus au profit des anciens combat
tants, que ceux-ci les auront quittés?

M. Brittain: Quand à la dernière partie de votre ques
tion, je dirai que la réponse est non. La politique du 
gouvernement est sans conteste la remise de tous les hôpi
taux des anciens combattants à la communauté.

M. McCleave: Et pour quand envisage-t-on cette remise?

M. Brittain: Aucune date n’est indiquée dans notre 
mandat, mais on prévoit procéder ainsi le plus tôt possible. 
Dans le cas particulier de Camp Hill aucune date n’a été 
décidée, mais il y aura négociation entre les autorités 
fédérales et provinciales à ce sujet.


